Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199401602

Beech Aircraft Corp Debonair

19 June 1994

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number:						
Location:	3km NW Narrogin					
State:	WA		v Category:	3		
Date:	Sunday 19 June 1994					
Time:	1115 hours	Ti	me Zone	WST		
Highest Injury Level:	Fatal					
Injuries:						
		Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
	Crew	1	0	0	0	1
	Ground	0	0	0	0	0
	Passenger	1	0	0	0	1
	Total	2	0	0	0	2
Aircraft Manufacture	er: Beech Aircraft	t Corp				
Aircraft Model:	35-B33					
Aircraft Registration:	VH-DTA Serial Number: CD-440				440	
Type of Operation:	Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel					
Damage to Aircraft:	Substantial					
Departure Point:	Ocean View Farm WA					
Departure Time:	0850 WST					
Destination:	Jandakot WA					

Crew Details:

	Hours on				
Role	Class of Licence	Туре Нои	irs Total		
Pilot-In-Command	Private	400.0	1600		

Approved for Release: Wednesday, January 17, 1996

The pilot had planned to fly direct from his property, Ocean View Farm which is 92 km south-east of Esperance, to Jandakot. He obtained the area and aerodrome forecasts for the flight through AVFAX and submitted a SARTIME flight plan. The pilot's pre-flight planning, obtained from his copy of the flight plan, indicated that he would have 280 minutes of fuel available for the 182-minute flight.

The forecasts indicated that anticipated low cloud and fog would clear from 0900 onwards in the area south of Narrogin and from 1000 onwards north of Narrogin. Conditions at Jandakot were forecast to be suitable for visual flight after 1000.

The aircraft departed Ocean View Farm at 0850. At 1009 the pilot called Perth Flight Service requesting an updated weather forecast for Jandakot Airport. The amended forecast passed to him indicated that widespread low cloud was now expected to continue in the Jandakot area for some time with periods of reduced visibility in drizzle and low cloud.

Amended forecasts for the areas south and north of Narrogin were issued between 0915 and 0940 indicating that cloud, fog and drizzle would be worse than originally forecast. These amended forecasts were not requested by the pilot and, therefore, not passed to him.

Between 1030 and 1100, witnesses reported hearing an aircraft at low level in poor weather, south-east of Narrogin. Shortly after 1100 an aircraft was observed circling Narrogin townsite (38 km left of the direct track planned by the pilot) at approximately 100 - 150 ft AGL with landing gear and flaps extended. The aircraft passed in and out of the low cloud as it circled. Weather conditions at Narrogin at the time were a low cloud base (estimated to be 100 ft and observed to be down to the tops of trees in places), fog patches, no rain and a light and variable wind.

At approximately 1115 the aircraft crashed, in a near vertical attitude, into a farm paddock between the Narrogin townsite and the Narrogin airstrip.

The mode of impact, aircraft vertical, left wing low and yawing to the left, indicated that the aircraft was not in controlled flight at the time and the localised damage to the fuselage forward of the pilots' seats combined with the slight damage to the fuselage aft of the pilots' seats, indicated that the loss of control had occurred at low altitude. The generator and battery switches were found in the off position following the accident. The aircraft's automatic direction finder (ADF) was also found switched to the off position.

The flight plan, found in the wreckage, indicated the pilot's in-flight navigation procedures began to deteriorate after he passed abeam Lake Grace at 1004. The last entries made on the plan were his planned estimate abeam Kulin of 1042 and a copy of the amended Jandakot forecast given to him by Perth Flight Service. He also annotated that he had 30 gallons of fuel in each wing tank at that time.

The pilot's planning for the trip was comprehensive. He obtained the weather forecasts, prepared a flight plan and submitted flight notification to the Civil Aviation Authority.

The forecasts indicated that the weather would clear from 0900 onwards and, as he planned to depart at 0850 there was no reason for the pilot not to proceed with the flight to Jandakot.

The weather from Esperance to abeam Katanning was essentially as forecast.

The pilot requested the latest Jandakot weather at 1009 or about 20 minutes prior to encountering the poor weather conditions north of Katanning. It is possible that this request was precipitated by indications of poor weather ahead.

It is probable that the pilot, confronted with poor weather ahead made a decision to divert to Narrogin, an airport he was familiar with, instead of continuing to Jandakot. It is likely that the pilot was not aware of the full extent of the poor weather between his current position and Jandakot as he did not request an update, although he would have been able to see the general deterioration.

Witness information and the fact that the ADF was found switched off, indicated that the pilot probably descended to low level to remain in visual contact with the ground as he attempted to find Narrogin Airport.

Aircraft damage indicates that the aircraft probably stalled with a subsequent loss of control during the final landing manoeuvre.

Indications of an impending stall are normally provided by the aircraft's stall warning system. Once the pilot selected the battery switch off, the stall warning system would have been rendered inoperative. As a result the pilot probably inadvertently removed an important indication that loss of control was imminent.

The passenger was not wearing the sash part of the seat belt at the time of impact.

Significant Factors

The following factors are considered relevant to the development of the accident.

1. The pilot did not request all the weather information available to him before making a decision on whether or not to continue the flight.

- 2. The pilot continued the flight into weather that was not suitable for visual flight.
- 3. The pilot inadvertently disabled the stall warning system.
- 4. The aircraft stalled at a low altitude from which recovery was not considered possible.